of Directors of the Company (the “Record Date”).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the Sub-Division of 
the Equity Shares and as of the Record Date, each of the 
issued, subscribed and fully paid-up Equity Share Capital of 
the Company comprising of 2,24,76,112 (Two Crores Twenty 
Four Lacs Seventy Six Thousand One Hundred and Twelve 
Only)  Equity Shares bearing the face value of `5/- (Rupees 
Five Only) each shall stand sub-divided into 5,61,90,280 (Five 
Crores Sixty One Lac Ninety Thousand Two Hundred and 
Eighty Only) fully paid-up Equity Shares bearing the face value 
of `2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT fractional entitlements, if any, 
arising out of the sub-division of Equity Shares, as resolved 
above, be vested in a Special Account held by M/s.

[...]

things to enable the said Officer to make necessary changes 
in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of 
the Company so that the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company reads as under:

V       The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 
`15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 
7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lacs Only) Equity Shares 
of `2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.”

Registered Office:
“ASTRAL HOUSE”
207/1, B/h, Rajpath Club,
Off S. G. Highway,
Ahmedabad-380 059,
Gujarat, India

1 2007-2008 10% Final 21,253/- 19/06/2008 26/Jul/2015
2 2008-2009 10% Final 25,551/- 27/07/2009 2/Sep/2016